

No. 18-1855/18-1871

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

GARY B.; JESSIE K., a minor, by Yvette K., guardian ad litem; CRISTOPHER R., a minor, by Escarle R., guardian ad litem; ISAIAS R., a minor, by Escarle R., guardian ad litem; ESMERALDA V., a minor, by Laura V., guardian ad litem; PAUL M.; JAIME R., a minor, by Karen R., guardian ad litem,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

RICHARD D. SNYDER, Governor; JOHN C. AUSTIN, member of Mich. Bd. of Educ.; MICHELLE FECTION, member of Mich. Bd. of Educ.; LUPE RAMOS-MONTIGNY, member of Mich. Bd. of Educ.; PAMELA PUGH, member of Mich. Bd. of Educ.; KATHLEEN N. STRAUS, member of Mich. Bd. of Educ.; CASANDRA E. ULBRICH, member of Mich. Bd. of Educ.; EILEEN WEISER, member of Mich. Bd. of Educ.; RICHARD ZEILE, member of Mich. Bd. of Educ.; BRIAN J. WHISTON, Superintendent of Public Instruction for State of Mich.; DAVID B. BEHEN, Dir. of Mich. Dep't of Technology; NATASHA BAKER, State School Reform/Redesign Officer, in their official capacities,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan, Case No. 2:16-CV-13292

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF MARTHA MINOW, 300TH ANNIVERSARY
UNIVERSITY PROFESSOR AT HARVARD UNIVERSITY, IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

Lena Konanova
David S. Flugman
Jessica Underwood
Bria Delaney
Nicholas J. Klenow
SELENDY & GAY PLLC
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10104
(212) 390-9000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

INTEREST AND AUTHORITY OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT2

ARGUMENT5

I. MICHIGAN DEPRIVES STUDENTS IN DETROIT PUBLIC SCHOOLS OF EQUAL ACCESS TO EDUCATION IN VIOLATION OF THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE5

 A. Michigan Fails To Provide A Minimally Adequate Education To Detroit Public School Students5

 B. *Brown v. Board* Repudiated The “Separate But Equal” Education System And Should Guide Treatment Of The Detroit Schools7

 C. Unequal Access To Education Undermines Democracy And Betrays America’s Constitutional Promise11

 D. Unlike In *Rodriguez*, Michigan Has Provided No Education At All To Some Of Its Students, While Offering Genuine Educational Opportunities For Others14

II. THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO EDUCATION, IMPLIED IN PRIOR CASES, IS UNDERMINED BY MICHIGAN’S PUBLIC-EDUCATION SCHEME, WHICH COERCES THE ATTENDANCE OF DETROIT STUDENTS IN FAILING AND UNSAFE SCHOOLS15

 A. Michigan And Other States Have Long Recognized A Fundamental Right To Education17

 B. The Supreme Court Has Supplied The Basis For Recognizing A Fundamental Federal Right To Education20

| | |
|--|----|
| C. Michigan Violates Due Process By Forcing Plaintiffs To Attend Devastatingly Inadequate Schools | 23 |
| CONCLUSION | 27 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)..... | 20 |
| <i>Board of Education of City of Grand Rapids v. Bacon</i> , 162 N.W. 416 (Mich. 1917) | 4, 18 |
| <i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)..... | passim |
| <i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955)..... | 22 |
| <i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... | 17 |
| <i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)..... | 16 |
| <i>Does v. Muñoz</i> , 507 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2007) | 17, 25 |
| <i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013)..... | 9 |
| <i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992)..... | 9 |
| <i>Gary W. v. Louisiana</i> , 437 F. Supp. 1209 (E.D. La. 1976)..... | 26 |
| <i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)..... | 16 |
| <i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)..... | 26 |
| <i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)..... | 24 |

Johnson v. California,
543 U.S. 499 (2005).....9

Locke v. Davey,
540 U.S. 712 (2004).....9

Loving v. Virginia,
388 U.S. 1 (1967).....16

Luis v. Zang,
833 F.3d 619 (6th Cir. 2016)4

Michigan v. Dejonge,
501 N.W.2d 127 (Mich. 1993) 17-18

New Jersey v. T.L.O.,
469 U.S. 325 (1985).....26

Pennsylvania Association for Retarded Children v. Pennsylvania,
343 F. Supp. 279 (E.D. Pa. 1972).....11

Pierce v. Society of Sisters,
268 U.S. 510 (1925).....16

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....9

Plessy v. Ferguson,
163 U.S. 537 (1896).....8

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982).....4, 10-12, 21-22, 25

San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 1 (1973)..... 11-15, 22, 24

Shaw v. Reno,
509 U.S. 630 (1993).....9

Skinner v. Oklahoma,
316 U.S. 535 (1942).....16

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969).....26

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 16, 22

West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....26

Williams v. Detroit Board of Education,
306 F. App’x 943 (6th Cir. 2009).....12

Statutes

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, section 15, 16

MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. § 380.1561 17, 23

MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN., CONST. art. 8 § 23, 17

Other Authorities

American Democracy In An Age of Rising Inequality, Task Force On
Inequality & American Democracy, American Political Science
Association (2004).....13

Charles Francis Adams, *The Works of John Adams, Second President of the
United States* (1854)18

Clive Belfield & Henry M. Levin, *The Cumulative Costs of the Opportunity
Gap*, in *Closing the Opportunity Gap* (Prudence L. Carter & Kevin G.
Welner eds., 2013).....13

Elizabeth Pascal, *Welfare Rights in State Constitutions*,
39 Rutgers L.J. 863 (2008)22

Louisa Diffey and Sarah Steffes, “50-State Review: Age Requirements for
Free and Compulsory Education,” Education Commission of the
United States (Nov. 2017)20

Martha Minow, *After Brown: What Would Martin Luther King Say?*,
 12 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 599 (2008).....8, 9

Martha Minow, *In Brown’s Wake: Legacies of America’s Education
 Landmark* (2010)9, 19

Michele S. Moses & John Rogers, *Enhancing a Nation’s Democracy
 Through Equitable Schools, in Closing The Opportunity Gap*
 (Prudence L. Carter & Kevin G. Welner eds., 2013)13

Northwest Ordinance of 1787 art. III,
available at http://avalon.law.yale.edu/18th_century/nworder.asp.3

Ronald La Due Lake & Robert Huckfeldt, *Social Capital, Social Networks,
 and Political Participation*,
 19 Pol. Psychol. 567 (1998).....13

Steven G. Calabresi and Michael W. Perl, *Originalism and Brown v. Board
 of Education*,
 2014 Mich. St. L. Rev. 429 (2015)..... 3, 19-20

The Papers of Thomas Jefferson, September 1815 to April 1816,
 (J. Jefferson Looney ed., Princeton University Press 2012)18

Thomas Bailey, *Implications of Educational Inequality in a Global
 Economy*, in *The Price We Pay*, (Clive R. Belfield & Henry M. Levin
 eds., 2007).....13

Timothy Garrison, *From Parent to Protector: The History of Corporal
 Punishment in American Public Schools*,
 16 J. Contemp. Legal Issues 115 (2001) 19-20

W.E.B. Du Bois, *Address at the Second Annual Meeting of the Niagara
 Movement* (Aug. 16, 1900) 7-8

INTEREST AND AUTHORITY OF *AMICUS CURIAE*¹

Martha Minow is the 300th Anniversary University Professor at Harvard University. Since 1981, she has taught at Harvard Law School, where she was previously the Carter Professor of General Jurisprudence and served as Dean from 2009 to 2017. Professor Minow is a leading constitutional scholar, including on the intersection of constitutional rights and education, and an expert in human rights and advocacy for racial and religious minorities, women, children, and persons with disabilities. She has authored and contributed to numerous writings on law and education, with a specific focus on *Brown v. Board of Education*. Some of her books and articles include *In Brown's Wake: Legacies of America's Educational Landmark*; *Just Schools: Pursuing Equality in Societies of Difference*; "Essay on *Brown v. Board of Education*" in Harvard Ed. Magazine; "*Brown v. Board* in the World: How the Global Turn Matters for School Reform, Human Rights, and Legal Knowledge" in the San Diego Law Review; "After *Brown*: What Would Martin Luther King Say?," in the Lewis & Clark Law Review; and "Surprising Legacies of *Brown v. Board*," an introductory essay in *Legacies of Brown: Multiracial Equity in American*
